

Case No. S213066

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

B.H., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH
HIS GUARDIAN AD LITEM, L.H.,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO, CITY OF YUCAIPA, K.
SWANSON, JEFF BOHNER, LOUIS KELLY SHARPLES II,
Defendants and Respondents.

On Appeal from a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. E054516

San Bernardino County Superior Court Case No. CIVDS 913403
The Honorable Donald R. Alvarez

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND PROPOSED AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND LEAGUE OF
CALIFORNIA CITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS COUNTY OF
SAN BERNARDINO, ET AL.**

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Telephone: (916) 327-7534
Facsimile: (916) 443-8867
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae California State Association of Counties
and League of California Cities

The California State Association of Counties (“CSAC”) and the League of California Cities (the “League”) seek leave to file the attached amicus brief in support of Defendants and Respondents, County of San Bernardino, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. PUBLIC ENTITY LIABILITY, WHETHER DIRECT OR VICARIOUS,
MUST BE ROOTED IN STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS 3

 A. The Government Claims Act Requires an “Explicit and Forceful”
Mandatory Duty Without Any Use of Discretion or Qualitative
Judgment in Order to Find a Public Entity Directly Liable. 3

 B. CANRA Does Not Create a Specific Mandatory Duty to Cross-
Report All Abuse Reports Received by Law Enforcement in a
Manner That Creates Direct Liability Under the Government Claims
Act. 6

II. THE DISCRETION REQUIRED UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION
11166(a) PRECLUDES A FINDING OF A MANDATORY DUTY TO
CROSS-REPORT. TO THE EXTENT *ALEJO v. CITY OF
ALAHAMBRA* CONCLUDES OTHERWISE, IT IS IN ERROR AND
SHOULD BE OVERULED. 10

 A. The Government Claims Act Does Not Permit Liability For
Discretionary Acts, Even if Discretion is Abused. 10

 B. Plaintiff’s Employee and Vicarious Liability Claims Fail Under the
Government Claims Act. 12

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alejo v. City of Alhambra</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1180.....	10, 15, 16
<i>Becerra v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 1450	4, 14
<i>Christina C. v. County of Orange</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1371	14
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 543	6
<i>de Villers v. County of San Diego</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 238	5, 6, 7, 13
<i>Eastburn v. Regional Fire Protection Authority</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1175.....	4, 5
<i>Esparza v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 452.....	13
<i>Guzman v. County of Monterey</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 887	5, 6
<i>Haggis v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 490	5
<i>Harshbarger v. City of Colton</i> (1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 1335	3
<i>Hoff v. Vacaville Unified School Dist.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 925	4, 13
<i>In re Groundwater Cases</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 659	5
<i>Jacqueline T. v. Alameda County Child Protective Services</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 456.....	13
<i>Nunn v. State</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 616	13
<i>Ortega v. Sacramento County Dept of Health and Human Services</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 713.....	13
<i>Ronald S. v. County of San Diego</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 887	14
<i>San Mateo Union High School Dist. v. County of San Mateo</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 418.....	6
<i>State Dept of State Hospitals</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1503	17

Thompson v. County of Alameda (1980) 27 Cal.3d 741 14

Zuniga v. Housing Authority (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 82 4

STATUTES

Gov. Code, § 810 et seq..... 3

Gov. Code, § 815 5, 11

Gov. Code, § 815.2..... 2, 10, 11

Gov. Code, § 815.6..... passim

Gov. Code, § 820, subd. (a)..... 5

Gov. Code, § 820.2..... 11, 14, 16

Pen. Code, § 11166, subd. (a)..... passim

Pen. Code, § 11166, subd. (k) 2, 6, 7, 9

Pen. Code, §§ 11164-11174.3 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Levine et al., *The Impact of Mandated Reporting of the Therapeutic Process: Picking Up the Pieces* 15 (1995) 8

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Lukens, *Current Issues in Public Policy: The Impact of Mandatory Reporting Requirements on the Child Welfare System* (2007) 5 Rutgers J. L. & Pub. Policy 177 8, 9
